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Application is hereby made for approval of a: I:I Preliminary |:| Final Combined
subdivision plat on property located at (street address if available or layman's description):

1470 520th St. SW

Parcel Number(s): 1316376001

Proposed Subdivision Name: Schrock Estate

The subdivision contains _1.65 total acres divided into 1 total lots as follows:
Buildable Lots: 1 Non-buildable outlots:
Total buildable acres: 143 Total non-buildable acres:
Current Zoning: A Proposed Use of the Subdivision: Residential
Name of Engineer/Surveyor Contact Email and Phone
Name of Attorney Contact Email and Phone

The undersigned affirms that the information provided herein is true and correct. If applicant is not the owner, applicant
affirms that the owner(s) of the property described on this application consent to this application being submitted, and
said owners hereby give their consent for the office of Johnson County Planning, Development, and Sustainability to
conduct a site visit and photograph the subject property.

Austin J. & Elizabeth J. Miller
Name of Owner Name of Applicant (if different)

1758 Angle Rd. SW Kalona, IA. 52247
Applicant Street Address (including City, State, Zip)

HEE 3

Applicant Phone Applicant Email

Qo

Applicant Signature

See back page for Application Submiital Requirements and Checklist

Applications should be emailed to planning@johnsoncountyiowa.gov and delivered to the Planning, Development
and Sustainability Office {913 South Dubuque Street, lowa City, 1A 52240)

Updated 6.1.23 MS

Use Only Date Filed Fee Application Number § FILED /f/,,%
' SoocTiowM  :
JoHNSON COuUNTY, lowA 2 \Q\s
108 0y PLANNING, @ N&
APPLICATION FOR: SUBDIVISION PLAT APPROVAL “Inngy MENT & SUSTAT
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1 October 2024

Mr. Josh Busard
Johnson County Zoning Director

Re: Schrock Estate, for Austin & Elizabeth Miller,
a Residential Parcel Split

Dear Josh:

Attached please find the application and accompanying documents for a
Residential Parcel Split application for the Austin & Elizabeth Miller.

At this time they would like to split off this portion of their property for
this existing residence and area around. This lot has access to 520" St, SW
with water and septic established.

If you have questions or if you require further information you may contact
myself, Attorney: Christopher Jones or Austin Miller.

Respectfully Submitted,

J. Scott Ritter, LLS
Hart-Frederick Consultants P.C.

C: Mr. Austin Miller
Mr. Christopher Jones
HFCfile

510 State Street | P.O. Box 560 | Tiffin, 1A 52340-0560 | 319-545-7215 | Fax: 319-545-7220 | www.hart-frederick.com | hfc@hart-frederick.com
. Engineering | Surveying | Planning
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Jobnson PLANNING,
ounLy, DEVELOPMENT AND

NATHAN MUELLER, AICP, CFM

SUSTAINABILITY ASSISTANT DIRECTOR

PLANNING DIVISION

WAIVER RESPONSE

Date: August 30, 2024

To: Hart-Frederick Consultants; Attn. Scott Ritter

From: Kasey Hutchinson, Environmental Regulations Coordinator
Re:  Waiver Request for 1470 520" Street SW (PPN 1316376001)

Recently, your firm submitted a request to waive the Stormwater Management and Sensitive Areas
requirements for a subdivision located at 1470 520" Street SW (PPN 1316376001). After review, the
PDS Administrative Officer has issued the following decision on the request:

Request to waive Stormwater Management: With Building Permit

»  Stormwater management planning will be required with any future building permit.

Request to waive Sensitive Areas: Approved

»  Waiver has been requested for all sensitive areas with the exception of significant
slopes. Waiver has been approved for all sensitive areas requested.
= This subdivision is exempt from the Historic Properties requirements.
Please contact me at khutchinson@johnsoncountyiowa.gov if you have any questions.

Respectfully,

Koaey Hetes

Kasey Hutchinson
Environmental Regulations Coordinator

913 SouTH DUBUQUE STREET, SUITE 204 , TowA CiTy, TA 52240-4273

PHONE: (319) 356-6083 Fax: (319) 356-6084
www.johnson-county.com
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Use Only Date Filed’ Application Number

JBISON! | OHNSON COUNTY, IOWA

REQUEST FOR WAIVER: Sensitive Areas Ordinance

Residential Parcel Split
1470 520TH ST SW, KALONA, 1A

Type of Development Application:

Street Address or Layman'sDescription:

1316376001

Parcel Numbher(s):

Please check all sensitive areas for which waiver is being requested:

Ii] Critical Wildlife Habitat Historic Prairie & Prairie Savanna & Savanna Significant
Properties Remnant Remnant Slopes
Stream Corridors, Watercourses, Floodplain IE Wetlands I:I Woodlands
and Surface Water Bodies & Floodway

Justification for granting this waiver request should be attached hereto. See back of this page.
The undersigned hereby requests waiver from the Sensitive Areas Ordinance requirements of the Johnson
County Unified Development Ordinance in connection with this project, and affirms that the information
provided herein is true and correct. If applicant is not the owner, applicant affirms that the owner(s) of the
property described on this application consent to this waiver being submitted, and said owners hereby give
their consent for the office of Johnson County Planning, Development, and Sustainability to conduct a site
visit and photograph the subject property.

AUSTIN MILLER

Name of Applicant Applicant Email Address
Applicant Phone
Name of Owner (if different) Owner Email Address
1129 540th St SW Wellman IA 52356 (757 Amgle R S0 Keloma TA
Owner Mailing Address (include City, State, Zip) S2L41
(stttd_ 08-29-2
Applicant Signature Date
ADM ISTRATI\LI;_OFFICE S DECISION: ><APPROVE 0 PARTIAL APPROVAL** D DENY
i 8/30/2024
ADN@STRA TIVE OFFICER DATE

**See accompanying letter for explanation for specific requirements.

Revised 7/21



Initial or check each item below to confirm that you are aware of the submittal requirements for a waiver request

application to be considered complete.

v

v

v

A waiver request fee of $50 due at time of submittal.
A written narrative explaining the reguest.

Supporting documentation to justify waiver approval for each sensitive area for which waiver is being
requested {see below).

Examples of supporting information for each of the sensitive areas Is listed below, Information additional to
this may be necessary to sufficiently illustrate the absence of sensitive areas. If provided information does
not confirm the ahsence of the sensitive area(s), the waiver request will be denied. The list below is meant to
illustrate potential supporting information, and should not be construed as a complete list, or that including
the provided items will guarantee waiver approval. Please initial or check each sensitive area for which

material has been provided in support of the waiver request.

¢’

VK] (R]IR

AN

S

Critical Wildlife Habitat: documentation; such as aerial photographs, showing absence of
potential habitat for Threatened and Endangered species.

Floodplain and Floodway: FEMA map showing absence of floodplain and floodway.

Historic Properties: letter from the Office of the State Archaeologist indicating that survey Is not
warranted, Residential subdivisions which propose no more than one buildable ot and no more
than three outlots are exempt from Historic Properties requirements.

Prairie and Prairie Remnant: aerial photographs showing history of row crops,

Savanna and Savanna Remnant: aerial photographs showing absence of open-grown trees.

Significant Slopes: soil survey map showing absence of soils characterized by excessive slopes
and/or contour map showing slopes less than 25%.

Stream Corridors, Watercourses, and Surface Water Bodies: U.S. Geological Survey Quadrangle Map
showing absence of a blue line river, stream, or drainageway, and aerials showing the absence of
watercourses and surface water hodies,

Wetlands: National Wetlands Inventory {NWIi} map showing absence of wetlands, soil survey map
showing absence of hydric soils, and contour map showing absence of a geomorphic setting
supportive of wetlands (e.g. depression, drainageway, surface water body, etc.).

Woodiands: aerial photographs showing absence or sparse distribution of trees.
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Use Only Date Filed Application Number

T

unty| JOHNSON COUNTY, IOWA
REQUEST FOR WAIVER: Storm-water Management Requirements

Type of Development Application: Residential Parcel Sp“t
Street Address or Layman's Description: 1470 520TH ST SW, KALONA, IA
Parcel Number(s): 131 6376001

A written narrative explaining justification for granting this waiver request should be attached hereto.

The undersigned hereby requests waiver from the Stormwater Management Ordinance requirements of the Johnson
County Unified Development Ordinance in connection with this project, and affirms that the information provided herein
is true and correct. If applicant is not the owner, applicant affirms that the owner(s) of the property described on this
application consent to this waiver being submitted, and said owners hereby give their consent for the office of Johnson
County Planning, Development, and Sustainability to conduct a site visit and photograph the subject property.

AUSTIN MILLER

Name of Applicant Applicant Email Address
Applicant Phone
Name of Owner (if different) Owner Email Address
1129 540th St SW Wellman IA 52356 1763 Aele RE 50 Koleowe IA
Owner Mailing Address (include City, State, Zip) 2247
08-29-27
Applicant Signature Date

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER’S DECISION: [ APPROV%WITH BUILDING PERMIT** [] DENY

‘\‘\ /i‘ : 8/30/2024

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER DATE

**Setiiment and Erosion control, and Stormwater Management compliance will not be required with this development
application, but will be required with any future building permits on this site.

Initial each item below to confirm that you are aware of the submittal requirements for a waiver request application to
be considered complete.

A waiver request fee of $50 due at time of submittal.

A written narrative explaining the request.

Revised 7/21

=



Sensitive Areas Review for:
Residential Subdivision
Parcel Number:
1316376001
Washington Township

] HFC CIVIL & ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING
ﬂ LAND SURVEYING, PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
\J_ HART-FREDERICK CONSULTANTS P.C.

Prepared for:
Austin Miller
and
Johnson County Planning, Development & Sustainability
Prepared by:
Charles D. Schmidt
Hart-Frederick Consultants

October, 2024

CDO

Charles D. Schmidt

Applicant date PDS Director date



A Waiver had been requested and approved for all sensitive areas with the exception
of significant slopes. This subdivision is exempt from the Historic Properties
requirements.

As directed by the Johnson County Soil and Water Conservation Coordinator, this
report addresses the following potential sensitive areas:

Significant Slopes

As a result of this assessment, it has been determined that there are sensitive areas

present on the site (Figure 1). These sensitive areas consist of significant slopes,

Overall Analysis
Our analysis of the site consisted of an examination of the following:

1. Description of the area of interest.
2.  Offsite analysis.
a. NRCS Web soil survey.
b. Slope analysis.
c. Is the site contiguous to other sensitive areas?
d. Past uses of the area: Historical photography.
3.  Onsite analysis.
a. Current use of the area.
b. Verification of slope gradation.

Background Sensitive Areas Ordinance
The intent of the Sensitive Areas Ordinance is To ensure that the development of

land protects and preserves areas defined as "sensitive”.

Purpose of the Sensitive Areas Ordnance.

In seeking to achieve the goals defined in the Johnson County Land Use Plan the
purpose of the SAO is to:



1. Protect and preserve areas of environmental concern {sensitive areas) while
accommodating development and existing agricultural uses.

Implement the environmental goals of the Land Use Plan.

Encourage and recoghize innovations that demonstrate good land stewardship.
Manage and conserve areas of unique or locally sighificant resources.

Prevent injury and damage from natural hazards (floods, erosion).

Prevent and minimize degradation of surface and groundwater,

7. Encourage higher density or ciustering on non-sensitive areas of property to
promote development that provides for open space.

8. Encourage incentives such as conservation easements with waivers on taxes for
that portion of the property protected as sensitive areas or created as open
space through the use of higher density conservation designs,

9. Provide a mechanism for on-site or off-site mitigation when it is not possible or
feasible to avoid disturbance of a sensitive area during development.

oUW

Measurement of area to be considered
The Johnson County PIV website shows 3%ac for the Miller site, Figure 1 shows
the proposed subdivision split of 1.43ac from the property.

Current description of site!
The existing wood-framed house was built in 1978. There are no other buildings
within the proposed 1.43ac site. Inside the fence is mowed grass, outside to the

east-northeast is not mowed and appears to be pasture.

Past Use of site:

Figure 2 shows that the site was a homestead since at least back to the 1930's. From
about 1978 through 2021, there were Two homes on the site. The older home on the
southwest side was demolished sometime in 2021, The area east of the north-south
fence-line has been pasture for decades. Historical photos indicate this area east

of the fence has not been cultivated.



Soils at site

The Web Soil Survey (Figure 3) shows that the soil on the property is made up of
Ladoga silt loam and Lindley loam, neither of which have a sandy composition. The
native vegetation for the Lindley loam is deciduous hardwoods (oak-hickory). The
native vegetation for the Ladoga soil is mixed big bluestem, little bluestem,
switchgrass, other grasses of the tall grass prairie and deciduous trees (oak-
hickory).

Site contiguousness to other sensitive areas

The site is adjacent to other Sensitive areas as defined by Section 8:3.4 of Chapter
8.3 of the Sensitive Areas Ordnance. Schaffer Creek southeast of the (Figure 1).
property is a sensitive area. Our proposed subdivision has been plotted outside the

buffer required for blue-line streams.

Potential Sensitive Areas

Significant slopes

Significant Slopes contain slopes that are at high risk fo erode, slide, or collapse.
This includes protected slopes (>35%) and critical slopes (25-35%).

The parcel contains significant critical (25-35%) slopes (Figure 4), The protected
slopes (>35%) are outside the parcel lines and are within the r.o.w. Stabilization best
practices must be utilized on any impacted signhificant slopes. With the exception of
accepted stabilization practices and for installation of required stormwater
management facilities, protected slopes shall not be impacted for any purpose.
Summary: There are significant slopes on the site.

Buffering: Protected slopes shall have a buffer zone of two (2) feet for each one
(1) of vertical rise of the protected siope, up to a maximum fifty (50) feet.



References:

1. Johnson County Unified Development Ordnance
https://www.johnsoncountyiowa.gov/dept_zoning.aspx?id=5121

2. Soil Survey of Johnson County, Towa. United States Department of Agriculture,
Natural Resources Conservation Service.

3. Johnson County Property Information Viewer

https://qis.johnsoncountyiowa.gov/piv/

4. Towa Geographic Map Server: topographic map
https://ortho.qgis.iastate.edu/client.cgi?zoom=700&x0=4800394&y0=4652942&layer

=naip 2017 ncdaction=layerdrg24&pwidth=800&pheight=625

LIST OF FIGURES: 1-4

FIGURE 1: SITE, OVERHEAD VIEW

FIGURE 2: HISTORICAL PHOTOGRAPHS

FIGURE 3: SITE SOIL MAP

FIGURE 4: SLOPE ANALYSIS
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FOR OFFICE USE ONLY:
ZONING NUMBER:

Johnson County Public Health
855 S. Dubuque Street * Iowa City, Towa 52240 * 319/356-6040 * Fax: 319/356-6044

Johnson County Public Health
Zoning Application

Applicant Name: g
Austia M Mew

Address: City: State: | Zip:
1788 Asxg le RA sw Ka Jo e J:Af $22477

NOTE: THIS APPLICATION NEED NOT BE SUBMITTED FOR FINAL PLATS.

TYPE OF ZONING REQUEST: APPLICATION FEE:

[[] Zoning reclassification from to $75.00 Application Fee

[¥] Combined preliminary and final plat $50.00 + $20.00 per Lot Application Fee*
[] Preliminary plat using private onsite/centralized waste water systems $50.00 + $20.00 per Lot Application Fee*
[] conditional Use Permit $25.00 Application Fee

*0Qutlots Exempt

Application Fee 5S¢ + Number of lots | Minus Number of Qutlots = | x $20.00 Fee Per Lot
= Enclosed Fee 70

PLEASE RETURN THIS APPLICATION AND APPROPRIATE APPLICATION FEE TO:
JOHNSON COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH
855 S. DUBUQUE STREET
Iowa CiTy, IA 52240
The application and fee must be received by the department NO LESS THAN 24 HOURS prior to the Johnson County
Zoning commission public hearing and/or the Johnson County Zoning Board of Adjustment.

No refund shall be made of any required fee accompanying a required application once filed with the administrative officer.

Signature of Applicant: @M’(‘a‘ —_— 8-25

1:/326/Form/JCPH Zoning Application.doc  1/2014
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SENSITIVE AREAS EXHIBIT

SCHRICK ESTATE
A RESIDENTIAL PARCEL SPLIT
PART OF THE SE 1/4 — SW 1/4 OF

related sirvay work was performed by me or undar my direct personal
supervision and that | am z duly licensed Professicnal Land Surveyor
under the laws of the State of lowa.

= SECTION 16, T-78-N, R-8-W
J. Seott Ritter, P1.S. Date / JOHNSOK COUNTY, IOWA
lowa License Number: 16546 - TATE TR P,
My ficense renawai date is December 31, 2024. \ 10/24 | JSR
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